“Sailing Ahead” With the City of

CLEARZ=="
LAK ’

“Where People Make the Difference”

Mavor
NELSON P.
CRABB

Cin
Administrator
SCOTT
FLORY

COUNCIL
MEMBERS

DANA
BRANT
Ward 1

TONY I,
NELSON
Weared 2

JIM
BOEHNKE
Ward 3

MIKI
CALLANAN
At Laree

TERRY
UNSWORTH

At Large

*

} CLEARLAKE "\

v

CITY OF CLEAR LAKE

=,

[=5

=)
R = 15 North 6th S

orth 6th Stre y ¢ 5
; treet P.O. Box 185 Clear Lake, IA 50428

SR Phone (641) 357-5267 + Fax (641) 357-8711
[ -—— :

www.cityofclearlake.com

June 28, 2013
HONORABLE MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS:
The next meeting of the Clear Lake City Council is scheduled for Monday,

July 1, 2013, at 6:30 p.m., in the Council Chambers, at City Hall. Please
refer to the enclosed agenda for the items discussed below.

ITEM #6B. Northwest Water Tower Improvement Project. At its
regular meeting on May 20", the Council set the date for the public
hearing on the proposed plans & specifications, as well as the date for the
project bid letting. The bid letting was set for June 26", at 11:00 a.m.
and the public hearing on the plans & specifications was set for July 1%, at
6:30 p.m. A combined notice of hearing & letting was published in the
newspaper, as required by law.

The proposed Project is one of the major capital improvements budgeted
for FY 2014. The base bid scope of work includes all labor, materials, and
equipment necessary to construct an elevated water storage tank,
including site work, fencing, seeding, concrete foundation and support
column, steel one million gallon water storage tank, painting, electrical,
and other miscellaneous work. For Fiscal Year 2014, the Council has
appropriated $2.4 million for the project. The engineer’s estimate of the
probable cost of construction was $1,923,500 (base bid). There were
also two bid add alternates: Alternate “A” - LED flood lighting and
Alternate “B” - upgraded paint.

Bids were received and opened at the place, date, & time previously
designated by the Council. Although there were multiple general
contractors holding plans, only one bid was received by the due date &
time that was previously established by the Council for receiving the
same. Fort Worth, Texas based Landmark Structures submitted a base
bid of $2,183,000, which is 13.5% over the engineer’s estimate. Their
bid(s) for the add alternates were as follows: Alternate “"A” $21,000 and
Alternate “B” $25,000. This makes the total bid from Landmark
$2,229,000.

Although the construction bid from Landmark exceeds the engineer’s
estimate, the Project, including anticipated remaining engineering fees
and both add alternates is estimated to total $2,319,000, which is 3.4%



below the City’s Project budget. If approved by the Council, it is
anticipated that a “Notice to Proceed” would be issued by late-July. The
Project’s substantial completion date was set as November of 2014.

ITEM #6C. CDBG Sanitary Sewer System Project (Contract #2).

On June 5, 2013, the Project engineer filed the Certificate of Completion
for the Project with the City Clerk. At its regular meeting on June 17,
the Council accepted the work and ordered the engineer to prepare the
Final Plat & Schedule of Assessments. The Final Plat & Schedule of
Assessments was filed with the City on June 26"'. The Council may now
act on the Resolution to “*Adopt the Final Plat & Schedule of Assessments”
and instruct the Clerk to file the same with the County Treasurer (July
5™). The Clerk is required to publish notice of the filing of the Final Plat &
Schedule of Assessments in the newspaper for two consecutive weeks
(July 10" & July 17*"). Notices to property owners will be sent between
July 10" and July 17" Special assessments will be collected at the Office
of the City Clerk until August 12, The Clerk will thereafter certify
collection of assessments with the County Treasurer (August 13").

ITEM #6D. Main Avenue Water Tower Demo & Site Grading. At its
regular meeting on February 4" the Council made an award of contract
to Iseler Contracting, Romeo, MI, in the amount of $35,928.50. The
Project engineer has now filed the “Certificate of Completion” for the
project, indicating that all work has been completed in compliance with
the plans & specifications previously approved by the Council.

It should be noted, that the original contract was revised by Change
Order #1 ($12,278.46), making the “revised” contract amount
$48,207.36. The actual value of work completed, however, was slightly
less at $47,482.77.

Scott Flory
City Administrator

Smart Quote: “Each of our acts makes a statement as to our purpose.”
— Leo Buscaglia, American author and motivational speaker



TENTATIVE AGENDA
CLEAR LAKE CITY COUNCIL
CITY HALL - 15N. 6" STREET
MONDAY, JULY 1, 2013
CITY HALL — COUNCIL CHAMBERS

6:30 P.M.

1. Call To Order by Mayor Nelson P. Crabb.

2. Approval of Agenda.

3. Consent Agenda:

A. Minutes —June 17, 2013.
B. Approval of the bills & claims.
C. Licenses & Permits:

Amusement License: Clear Lake Area Chamber of Commerce, 4™ of July
Carnival.

Fireworks Permit: Clear Lake Area Chamber of Commerce.

Sign Erector’s License: Atwood Electric, Sigourney, (renewal).
Excavator’s License: Peterson Excavating & Drainage, Kensett; Larson
Contracting, Lake Mills; (renewals).

4. Citizen’s opportunity to address the Council on items not on the agenda:

In conformance with the City Council’s Rules of Procedure, no action can
occur on items presented during the Citizens Forum.

Please walk to the lectern, state your name (spell last name), address, and
subject of your discussion.

Speakers are limited to a maximum of five (5) minutes per person.

5. Unfinished Business:

A. City Hall/Police Department Facility Assessment Report:

- Motion to remove item from the table by City Council.

- Discussion and consideration of Motion by City Council.

- Questions and discussion by City Council regarding the Report.

- Motion to approve Building Assessment Report and authorization to
negotiate architectural services agreement with Bergland & Cram.”

- Discussion and consideration of Metion by City Council.



6. New Business:
A. North Iowa Corridor EDC Quarterly Report:

- Update regarding EDC quarterly activities, Brent Willett, NICEDC,
Executive Director.
- Questions and discussion by City Council.

B. Northwest Water Tower Improvement Project:

- Introduction by Scott Flory, City Administrator.

- Review of project bid letting and recommendation concerning an
award of contract, Jason Petersburg, P.E., Veenstra & Kimm.

- Public Hearing.

- Motion to approve Resolution #13-50, A “Resolution approving
plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimate of cost.”

- Discussion and consideration of Motion by City Council.

- Motion to approve Resolution #13-51, A “Resolution Making an
Award of Contract.”

- Discussion and consideration of Motion by City Council.

C. CDBG Sanitary Sewer Collection System Improvement Project (Contract #2):

- Review of proposal, Scott Flory, City Administrator.

- Motion to approve Resolution #13-52, A “Resolution adopting and
levying final schedule of assessments.”

- Discussion and consideration of Motion by City Council.

D. Main Avenue Water Tower Demolition & Site Grading Project:

- Introduction by Scott Flory, City Administrator.

- Review of Pay Estimate #1 (final), Jason Petersburg, P.E., Veenstra
& Kimm.

- Motion to approve Pay Estimate #1 by City Council.

- Discussion and consideration of Motion by City Council.

- Motion to approve Resolution #13-53, A “Resolution Accepting the
Work™.

- Discussion and consideration of Motion by City Council.
E. North Shore Drive Streetscape Improvement Project:

- Review of Pay Estimate #4, Jason Petersburg, P.E., Veenstra &
Kimm.

- Motion to approve Pay Estimate #4 by City Council.

- Discussion and consideration of Motion by City Council.



7. Chief of Police’s Report:
8. Mayor’s Report:
9. Public Works Director’s Report:

A. Update regarding Future Cemetery Expansion Area Site Grading Project.

B. Update regarding 12" Avenue S. Outdoor Recreation Area Trail Project.

C. Update regarding US HWY 18 (N. 3" St. W. - N. 9™ St. W.) Water Main
Improvement Project.

D. Update regarding pre-construction conference for the S. 20™ Street
Intersection(s), Stormwater, & Sidewalk Project.

10. City Administrator’s Report:
11. City Attorney’s Report:

12. Other Business:

13. Adjournment.

NEXT REGULAR MEETING - JULY 15, 2013



NORTH JOWA

2

MEMORANDUM

To: Mayor, City Councilpersons, Administrator: Mason City
From: Brent Willett

Date: 2013.06.27

RE:  2Q 2013 NICEDC quarterly report supplement

During the second quarter of 2013, I met individually with each of you to discuss Corridor projects and
priorities. One of the items of discussion was ways to improve the efficiency and substance of
communications between the Corridor and councilmembers vis a vis the quarterly update delivered to the
council on organizational outcomes, priorities and goals. One idea which arose from these discussions
was the preparation of a brief supplementary document to accompany my quarterly reports to the council
which contains the hard project figures from which I report so that following along is perhaps a bit easier.
Below are lead development and project completion facts and figures which I will expand upon in my
address to the council on Tuesday.

202013 leads: North lowa Corridor Economic Development Corporation project lead development, 20
2013 [March 01 — June 30, 2013]:

During the second quarter of 2013, the Corridor developed nine [9] new project leads, seven [7] of which
remain active today. Those nine leads represent[ed] the potential for

e $123.155 million in new capital investment

e [,112 new jobs

* |8 retained jobs

Broken down by location characteristic, eight [8] of the leads are attraction leads, while one [1] is an
existing industry expansion lead.

The leads broken down by industry sector are represented thusly:
¢ Food processing: 4
¢ Advanced manufacturing: 3
¢ Agribusiness: |
¢ Other: |

202013 project closures: In the second quarter of 2013, the Corridor saw two projects close and one
project announcement in the affirmative:
 Croell Redi-Mix received permits to build its new plant on 19" Street in Mason City. Dirt work
has begun on the site, which is just west of the former Soy Energy plant. The approximately
$1,000,000 project will result in the retention of approximately 19 jobs and move heavy truck
traffic away from the city core, where Croell currently operates on Massachusetts Avenue.

/\



e WS Live, LLC began hiring at its new Mason City operation on Calmus Court, the former home
of 1.C, System. WS Live has announced a commitment to hiring at least 135 persons within five
years as part of a development agreement with the city, but expects that number likely reach 200
in the same time period, The company is currently interviewing candidates with hopes to have a
staff of fifty [50] on hand by August 31, 2013, Renovation construction also is underway at the
building.

* Renewable Energy Group of Ames, lowa announced the achievement of a deal to acquire the
shuttered Soy Energy plant on 19" Street in Mason City. The group anticipates restarting the
plant following substantial new investment and hiring upwards of 30 people to operate it. The
deal remains subject to regulatory and shareholder approval, two of a number due diligence
processes the company is currently underway on. Discussions with city staff on a number of
issues relevant to the project have oceurred and are ongoing,

Brent Willett, Executive Director
North lowa Corridor Economie Development Corporation

>



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF CONTRACT, AND ESTIMATE OF COST FOR
THE NORTHWEST (U.S. HIGHWAY 18) WATER TOWER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, on June 3, 2013, plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimate of cost were
filed with the office of the City Clerk for the construction of certain public improvements described in

general as “Northwest (U.S. Highway 18) Water Tower Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, notice of hearing on plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimate of cost for
said public improvements was published as required by law;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEAR LAKE, IOWA:

That the plans, specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost are hereby approved as the
plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimate of cost for said public improvements, as described
in the preamble of this Resolution.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 1* day of July, 2013.

Mike Callanan, Mayor Pro-Tem

ATTEST:

Jennifer Larsen, City Clerk



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION MAKING AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE
NORTHWEST WATER TOWER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEAR LAKE, IOWA,;

That the bid of Landmark Structures of Fort Worth, Texas in the amount of $2,229,000, for the
Northwest Water Tower Improvement Project, be and is hereby accepted, the same being the lowest
responsible bid received for said work.

The Mayor and Clerk are hereby directed to execute said contract awarded above for the
construction of said improvements, said contract not to be binding on the City until the necessary
certificate of insurance have been received and approved by the Project Engineer, City Administrator
and Public Work Director. Said contract and bonds to be approved in the future, by Resolution of this
Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 1* day of July, 2013.

Nelson P. Crabb, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jennifer Larsen, City Clerk



Northwest Water Tower Improvement Project
CITY OF CLEAR LAKE
CLEAR LAKE, IOWA
PROJECT NO. 383124
DATE OF LETTING: June 26, 2013
TIME OF LETTING: 11:00 AM.
TABULATED: Tim Moreau, P.E
CHECKED: Jason Petershurg, P.E.

VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

2800 Fourth Street SW, Suite 9 « Mason City, lowa 50401-1596
641-4271-8008 » 641-380-0313(FAX) = 877-241-8008(WATS)

e

DATE: Wednesday, June 26, 2013
DATE: Wednesday, June 26, 2013

BASE BID AMOUNT ALTERNATE A BID ALTERNATE B BID

(% ABOVE/BELOW ESTIMATE) Elood Lighting Upgraded Painting
$1,923,500 $18,000 $20,000
$2,183,000.00 $21,000,00 $25,000.00
$259,500 $3,000 $5,000
13.5% 16.7% 25.0%
NIA NIA NIA

SUMMARY OF BIDS
5% BID
SECURITY ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGED EXPERIENCE LIST PRELIMINARY DRAWINGS
NAME OF BIDDER SUBMITTED ADDENDUMNO.1 ADDENDUMNO,2 PROYIDED PROVIDED
Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost NIA NIA MNIA NIA A
Landmark Structures L LP. Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Fort Worth, TX
Phoenix Fabricators & Erectors NiA NIA NIA NIA NIA
Sehree, KY Bid Not Opened as it did not Arrive Until 12:40p.m.
Comments;
1. 2 bids were received from the 6 contractors holding plans and specifications.
2. The Bid from Phoenix Fabricators was Received Late and was NOT Opened,
1. The Bid received was 13.5% maore than the Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost.
4. Based on a phone call received by V&K, Phoenix Fabricators & Erectors advised their Bid was NOT lower than Landmark Structures |, LP
5. Based on a phone call placed by V&K, CBA&| advised their current work load & schedule would NOT allow them to complete the project within the specified time period.
6. Landmark Structures is providing a more detailed breakdown of costs for Vieenstra & Kimim, Inc. to review which should identify the key reasons for their bid being more than the EQOP

7. Council has three options regarding contract award:
a. Award Contract

b. Reject All Bids

. Table Contract Award to Later Date

B, Veenstra & Kimm, Inc. has successfully worked with Landmark Structures on a previous water tower projects including the new Water Tower in Clear Lake.
Veenstra & Kimm, Inc, found Landmark Structures |, LP to be excellent to work with and they completed the project on time without any problems,
9. The City budgeted $2,500,000 for this project, including Land Acquisition, Construction and Engineering.

Recommendations;

1. Based on past working experiences, Veenstra & Kimm, Inc. recommends awarding contract to the low bidder, Landmark Structures |, LP.

2. Based on the funds budge

and available, Veenstra & Kimm, Inc. recommends including Alternate A and Alternate B as part of the Contract Award making the Total Contract Amount $2,229,000.

Abulation of bids recei

F efz3

ate:

llawa License Mo, 10869
My License renewal date is December 31, 2013,

on June 26, 2013 by the City of Clear Lake, Clear Lake, lowa.

West Des Moines « Coralville « Omaha = Moline * Mason City » Sioux City



Northwest Water Tower Improvement Project

CITY OF CLEAR LAKE
CLEAR LAKE, IOWA
PROJECT NO. 383124

BUDGET SUMMARY

Land Acquisition
Easement

Site Work

Water Tower Construction
Flood Lighting

Upgraded Painting
Engineering, Legal & Admin

Total Estimated Cost / Budget

Footnotes:

March 2013

Preliminary
Engineering Report

City

Budgeted Amount

May 15, 2013

Engineer's Final Opinion

of Probable Construction Cost

$75,000 $100,000 $75,000
$5,000 (2012/2013) $5,000
$48,215 e
= $1,923,500
$1,866,223
$11,000 — $2,400,000 $18,000
(2013/2014)

$0 $20,000
$300,816 — $181,600
$2,306,254 $2,500,000 $2,223,100

M_H\\_-H‘
$9,400
0.38%

(1) - Veenstra & Kimm, Inc.'s Current Engineering Agreement - Total Fees.

Burdget Summary

Bt Tabutation 082013

(1)

June 26, 2013
Project Costs Based On

Construction Bids Received

$75,000
$5,000

$2,183,000

$21,000
$25,000

$181,600

$2,490,600

/

/

Under Budget

(1)

272013



Council Member introduced the following Resolution
entitled "RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND LEVYING FINAL SCHEDULE OF

ASSESSMENTS, AND PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT THEREOF" and moved its

adoption. Council Member seconded the motion to adopt. The
roll was called and the vote was,

AYES:

NAYS:

Whereupon the Mayor declared the following Resolution duly adopted as follows:

RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND LEVYING FINAL
SCHEDULE OF ASSESSMENTS, AND PROVIDING
FOR THE PAYMENT THEREOF

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEAR
LAKE, STATE OF IOWA:

That after full consideration of the final schedule of assessments and
accompanying plat showing the assessments proposed to be made for the construction of
the Sanitary Sewer Collection System Improvement Project Contract 2 - Street Paving
Improvements, within the City, under contract with Wicks Construction, Inc. of Decorah,
Iowa, which final plat and schedule was filed in the office of the Clerk on the

day of , 2013; said assessments are hereby corrected by
making the following changes and reductions:

NAME OF PROPOSED CORRECTED
PROPERTY FINAL FINAL
OWNER AND PROPOSED CONDITIONAL CORRECTED CONDITIONAL
DESCRIPTION  FINAL DEFICIENCY, FINAL DEFICIENCY,
OF PROPERTY ASSESSMENT IF ANY ASSESSMENT IF ANY




BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the said schedule of assessments and
accompanying plat, be and the same are hereby approved and adopted; and that there be,
and is hereby assessed and levied, as a special tax against and upon each of the lots, parts
of lots and parcels of land, and the owner or owners thereof liable to assessment for the
cost of said improvernents, the respective sums expressed in figures set opposite to each
of the same on account of the cost of the construction of the said improvements.
Provided, further, that the amounts shown in said final schedule of assessments as
deficiencies are found to be proper and are levied conditionally against the respective
properties benefited by the improvements as shown in the schedule, subject to the
provisions of Section 384.63, Code of lowa. Said assessments against said lots and
parcels of land are hereby declared to be in proportion to the special benefits conferred

upon said property by said improvements, and not in excess thereof, and not in excess of
25% of the value of the same.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said assessments of $100.00 or more shall be
payable in ten equal annual installments and shall bear interest at the rate of nine (9)
percent per annum, the maximum rate permitted by law, from the date of the acceptance
of the improvements; the first installment of each assessment, or total amount thereof, if
it be less than $100.00, with interest on the whole assessment from date of acceptance of
the work by the Council, shall become due and payable on July 1, 2014; succeeding
annual installments, with interest on the whole unpaid amount, shall respectively become
due on July 1st annually thereafter, and shall be paid at the same time and in the same
manner as the September semiannual payment of ordinary taxes. Said assessments shall
be payable at the office of the City Clerk, in full or in part and without interest within
thirty days after the date of the first publication of the notice of the filing of the final plat
and schedule of assessments to the County Treasurer of Cerro Gordo County, lowa.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk be and is hereby directed to certify
said final plat and schedule to the County Treasurer of Cerro Gordo County, lowa, and to
publish notice of said certification once each week for two consecutive weeks in the
"Clear Lake Mirror Reporter", a newspaper printed wholly in the English language,
published in the City, and of general circulation in the City of Clear Lake, Iowa, the first
publication of said notice to be made within fifteen days from the date of the filing of
said schedule with the County Treasurer, the Clerk shall also send by ordinary mail to all
property owners whose property is subject to assessment a copy of said notice, said

mailing to be on.or before the date of the second publication of the notice, all as provided
and directed by Code Section 384.60, Code of lowa.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is directed to certify the
deficiencies for lots specially benefited by the improvements, as shown in the final
schedule of assessments, to the County Treasurer for recording in the Special Assessment
Deficiencies Book and to the City official charged with responsibility for the issuance of

S8E



building permits. Said deficiencies are conditionally assessed to the respective properties
under Code Section 384.63 for the amortization period specified by law.

The Clerk is authorized and directed to ascertain the amount of assessments
remaining unpaid after the thirty day period against which improvement bonds may be
issued and to proceed on behalf of the City with the sale of said bonds, to select a date for
the sale thereof, to cause to be prepared such notice and sale information as may appear
appropriate, to publish and distribute the same on behalf of the City and this Council and

otherwise to take all action necessary to permit the sale of said bonds on a basis favorable
to the City and acceptable to the Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED this st day of July, 2013.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk



VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

2800 Fourth Street SW, Suite 9 ¢ Mason City, lowa 50401-1596
641-421-8008 » 641-380-0313(FAX) » 877-241-8008(WATS)

PAY ESTIMATE NO. 1 - FINAL PAY ESTIMATE

Date: June 26, 2013
Project Title Main Water Tower Demolition Project Contractor Iseler Demolition, Inc.
Clear Lake, lowa 71231 Burlison Lane
Romeo, M| 48065
Original Contract
Amount & Date | $ 35,928.90 |January 21, 2013 Pay Period February 6 - June 21, 2013
BID ITEMS
Estimated Extended Quantity Value
Specification Section / Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Price Complete Completed
1.0 General
1.1 Moblization LS 1 XXXX $ 420.00 100.0%] $ 420.00
1.2 Traffic Control LS 1 XXXX $ - 100.0%| $
1.3 Erosion Control LS 1 XXXX $ 780.00 100.0%| $ 780.00
2.0 Demolition
23 Main Water Tower Demolition LS 1 XXXX $ 100.00 100.0%| $ 100.00
2.2 Foundation Removal & Disposal LS 1 XXXX $ 16,952.00 100.0%] § 16,952.00
2.3 Valve Vault Removal & Disposal LS 1 XAXX $ 2,080.00 100.0%( $ 2,080.00
2.4 Select Backfill Material CY 290 $ 2080 | $ 6,032.00 290( $ 6,032.00
3.0 Water
3.1 Disconnect Water Main to Tower LS 1 XXXX $ 1,040.00 100.0%] $ 1,040.00
82 8" Water Main Pipe LF 15 $ 78.00 | $ 1,170.00 9] % 702.00
3.3 Connect to Existing Water Main EA 2 $ 520.00 ] % 1,040.00 3l $ 1,560.00
4.0 Restoration
4.1 Topsoil TON 83 $ 2080 | $ 1,726.40 37.26] $ 775.01
4.2 Sodding SQ 105 $ 43701 % 4,588.50 109] § 4,763.30
TOTAL CONTRACT $ 35,928.90 $ 35,204.31

V-K Job No. 383122 West Des Moines ¢ Coralville « Omaha # Moline ¢ Mason City # Sioux City Page 10f 3



SUMMARY
Contract Price Value Completed
Original Contract Price| § 1592890 | § 3520431
Approved Change Orders (list each) [Change Order #1 | § 12,278.46 | § 12,278.46
TOTAL ALL CHANGE ORDERS| § 12,278.46 | $ 12,276.46 |
Revised Contract Price| $ 48,207.36 | § 47A82.77
_Materials Stored | $ -
Value of Completed Work and Materials Stored | § 4748277
Less Liquidated Damages | § -
Final Contract Amount (Revised Contract Price Less Damages & Asses 15) | § 47,482.77
Less Retained Percentage (5%) | § 2,374.14
Net Amount Due This Estimate | § 45,108.63
Less Estimate(s) Previously Approved N0 H -
No.2 $
No.3 $
No.4 $
No.5 $
No.b $ -
Less Total Pay Estimates Previously Approved | § i
Percent Complete 98.5%| Amount Due This Estimate| § 45,108.63

The amount § 45,108.63

the contract.

is recommended for approval for payment in accordance with the terms of

The retainage amount § 2,374.14 is recommended for payment 31 days afier Owner acceptance of the work

in accordance with the terms of the contract, providing all punchlist items are complete.

Quantities Complete Submitted By: Iltecornmended By: Approved By:
liseler Demaolition, Inc. Veenstra & Kimm, Inc. City of Clear Lake
St €. b Jo |

5i&nﬁﬂ?f3l\‘ i 3} G, Signaturté s Signature
Dovg beler Seory ¢ Te for Jasgln Petersbulg P Scot Flory
Project Manager Project Engineer City Administrator

Title Title litle

Date (p-27 132 Date (f/z’[i/{-a Date

V-K Job No. 383122

7 !

Page 30f 3



RESOLUTION No.
A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING WORK

WHEREAS, on January 21, 2013 the City of Clear Lake, lowa, entered into a contract
with Iseler Demolition of Romeo, Michigan for the Main Avenue Water Tower Demolition
Project, within the City, as therein described; and

WHEREAS, said contractor has fully completed the construction of said improvements,
known as the Main Avenue Water Tower Demolition Project in accordance with the terms and
conditions of said contract and plans and specifications, as shown on the certificate of the
completion filed with the Clerk on June 19, 2013:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
CLEAR LAKE, IOWA:

Section 1. That said report of the Engineer be and the same is hereby approved and
adopted and said improvements are hereby accepted as having been fully completed in
accordance with the said plans, specifications and contract. The total contract cost of the
improvements payable under said contract is hereby determined to be $47,482.77.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 1* day of July, 2013.

Nelson P. Crabb, Mayor
ATTEST:

Jennifer Larsen, City Clerk



VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

2800 Fourth Street SW, Suite 9 « Mason City, lowa 50401-1596
641-421-8008 » 641-380-0313(FAX) # 877-241-8008(WATS)

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

CITY OF CLEAR LAKE

MAIN WATER TOWER DEMOLITION PROJECT

June 19, 2013

Veenstra & Kimm, Inc. hereby certifies that an on-site review of the completed
construction of the Main Water Tower Demolition Project as performed by Iseler
Demolition, Inc. has been performed.

As engineers for the project, it is Veenstra & Kimm, Inc.'s opinion that the work

performed is in substantial accordance with the plans, specifications, and that the final

amount of the Contract is Forty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Two and
77/100 Dollars ($47,482.77).

VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC. Accepted: CITY OF CLEAR LAKE

By: //;bm——, /%/ By:

Jagon Petersb\ﬁé@/ Scott Flory

Title: Project Engineer Title:  City Administrator

Date:

$QF Jason A. 2
s Petersburg ¥

West Des Maines ¢ Coralville « Omaha  Moline « Mason City ¢ Sioux City



i -y

o0 L9 00° 194 FLS 00° 198 051 i PLS 45 SHAAVA NOIHE 4O IVAOWIH] r106666-665T 0
00 004 00 000 T 00 00U 00 D0F 3 4 HOv3 S04 LHON 10 IWADWIH] S925riwiore Tar0
Doose ooase > i 00058 3 | o0'sey 3 [ Hvl ST1Od LHOI 4O SONLLLCH 1L TEINOD 40 WAOWIS] 9SES P29 10rT Lird
00 000E y $ | 00000 ¥ 00000 T 3 | Dooos 5 r HJv3 S344L] 07100000197 v
[N [T [ 00 B0E 3 [poosE G950 Qs ONIAUOS| 0L06E9E 19T 04r0
= = i) 00 0699 009l 4 ogr S CHIWYLS ONY 0330100 HOIHL ¥ HIVMIAIS D0d| FL06GG6-665E 090
0§ 04T = as0Lle E9ET 056Lr'L 05'€ LELT HHL JF 15V $IAVd J0d | rI06666665L 05¥0
0009¢E 00 09L'E * B [0 00'5LLS 00'C STL'L ATND ATddNTS NIVAICIS $IAVA N0188] P I06666665T orrQ
SLBILNL z SLHILYL 3 ESE © SLERTPL 5 [5c9 ISET NIVAICIS WAV XO1H8] FI0G666 6650 [T
05 PO L 05 P02 5 £9E 05501 $losie 5 &Lk 1 8 3dAL INIVHLSTE 3901 §IAVd| 60066666657 [0
STEsR * STHSEW L3 {13 STI6TE SL9l § £6F 1 ¥ 34AL TINIVELS T 1901 BIAVd | 60066666648 Gl
00000 | 00°000"L » 3 05 00 000 L 000 04 i1 ATND UNONOD "LINJHE TV M1 1] 6006666 6057 [
00 67 = 00 %68 3 [] 00'5L6 00'ZE 13 i1 D SLINDED LINJYE) YL TH| 60066666657 [
[T 00086 ¢ = ] OZE 00'0EE'T 006 Ort i1 SHLT raLEaL SV YL EVE SLINJEID SUN0E0 IO 11] 6006666 665T [E)
[ : $ |o0weT § 166 00896'C 00 ¥ 066 41 THL T 8L YL VI SUNDEI0 TTINOED IVIML0111] 6006kbb b5 T [T7)
00000 & : [ [ ¥ [ DO00S t__ % v HOv IvaD Hil] S006666065L | 0960
00052 2 00°05T B T 00’529 00521 3 S HOV NOUIILOE L3 1N1] 4006666665 0550
00055 T s 000S5T 3 3 00001'S s [coosw E] HJY NOUINNOD MALD| S006666'6658 OFi0
00009 T E G B L 00'009%'€ $ | 0000%C I s1 STVIHILYW OJDVATYS TIKN00LS ONY 33AN30| 01000005557 DEED
00 005 = 00005 [l 00°005 § | 00005 I s1 ONUSIL NOUIVIWOD HONJEL] DOTDO00TSST oz
5 * [ 00orgt § [ 005F or NOL NOUVONNO] HONFEL| 01700007552 oL
00'00s S1 00005751 oL 00005 51 $ | 0000ss1 0l s1 NOILYZITIROW| SO00U6r-£157 00ED
000091 [ ol 00009 ¢ $|oooosr  § o' 51 JORINOD J44VHL] OLISPYEEIST 060
00009 51 00009 5L ] 00008 S 1 $ |ooooe’sL § ] HIY 13aav) 104IN0D| 00r0000- £ 75T 08D
[T 000047 [E] 00001 T $ | ooosc 3 [ HI¥. SINOE NOLWINOTONY STIOHAONYH| 0100001158 0
DO'D00FT 00'000'FZ 09 00000 7T $ [o0000F § 09 HOV S310d ONLLHON ] 0010000 £TST 0970
00 0T 00 0LT T [ § [ooDLt z HO¥ NS0T ALMVS| 00001658157 0570
DORICS DOEIES i [ 5 |o0TT [T Fll 30IM ST D0d HLIND ONY B8N0 95T5T21TIST orio
| OO'00¥'S 00 0ors [ OOTERS $joors 801 5 SONINNYM 318V10U 30| 10187501157 | of70
[ 5 Q0956 L [13 [ T 9r AS NOUHL .5 04 “XIVMIAIS| 900954118 [TE0]
[ [ 9F 00866 | s |oors 3 AS ADIHL ¥ J0d "XIYMIQIS| yO0SESSLIST 0izo
000I6'E 0ODL6C 16t 00 DIE'E § | o0at 1T AS NIVMIAE JO IVADWIN] D06SFirLIST 0070
00058 00058 1 00 058 3§ [o00sH ' HOv3 SI55300¥ ALNILN ONY STAVINI 30 TYAOWIE| 00905290151 0610
[YTK] 0S5 1489 60 051489 § lostl 605 AS ANIWAAYA 40 TYAOWIH| DSESriF015T D&10
0000t 00°0T0'L Si 00°070'L $ | 00w St 41 9€ 31 d1d ¥MS WHOLS 40 TYAOWIH]| 9100070rE057 0410
3 ¥ 0 [ 00 L ot il 8100007 dJH QIHONIEL NIYW- BMS WE0LS| BITFLIT0ST 0910
DOTLYL 00T L 3 Fi3 00 06T T 0094 [ i1 5100007 408 OIHINTAL NIV BMS WHOLS| SIZriIoiosE osio
00'BEr'| 00 BET L 3 91 009l 00'E6 [44 41 L100007 dO¥ QIHINTELNIVINGD HMS WHOLS| ZIZriI0e0ss arlo
= = H 0 00 D&Y 000FL T HIv3 D614 LTLNO0 NIVHAENS] (6103787057 OEID
o0¥IE9 00¥ZES B P55 OO0 FIE S 00TL £25 il NYd #3d SV .5 QILYHOI43d O¥VONYLS NIVAQENS| B0ECITHT05T 010
00059 00059 5 L 000561 00°059 5 £ HOW HONIW INIWLSNIOY IIVINI] 01 10090SEre 0110
00001 L 0000171 3 T 00 0087 00055 3 r HJY HONIW INIWISNTOY TIOHNYW]| 01000R0SErE 0010
00 008'S O D08 S 3§ 7 00'00R'S 00006 § z HOV 0535 IAVINI| 0010620SLrT 0600
, = S 0 00 0OE'E 00'EE B 004 NOL TIHAOYE BV INNVAD] TrosTrorZont 0R00
[ oo FrLl 3 9L 0001} 00059 3 06t NOL B Od "WIONIE LIVHASY | HZuSPEOEDLE 0200
[ [ THOE 00000 6 00 00F 3 00 0L NOL D34 1M 10d5 ON KIW 071 1¥53 000'00% "WWiH| D05 EZ00E0LE 0900
. 2 ] 00'D5% $ [ o'oss 3 ] 51 STIdAYS INIWIAY D0d] TEZIIETI0ET 0500
FHYECT SLLLT0L LTz SELETOL STSk 713 AS NOIHL .4 '€ 127D 10 "INGWAAV D04 WHO4 45 3O O¥VANVIS| 000801 108E 0F00
[ [ BEE [ 00 9E £l AD SYHENS QIINOW] 00000105112 0£00
00 D66 00 066 $ o 00066 00 OLL 6 A AY3HdS ONY HSINSOH I05401] SO0SZFns0LL 0200
0O9IER = 0O 9LE 0 3 09 0091Ed [ 5 aigr A MOHHOE ONY AVMOYOY 01 S5V 1D NOLLYAYOX ]| 02001257012 0100
QIWOD | Sunrdiaivguon | unean g e L e —Sunedoitg T UoN | Bunedoneg
INIVA IVIOL & NOISIAIG L NOISIAIG T NOISING L NOSIAIG IEd QIANILXT | 1018 DN ¢ NOIIAIG LNOBIAIG [N will WOD WAL ["ON w3l
L LWOD INTVA WO ALUNYND S1D14d IDYHINOD SILUNYOD LOVAINDD
LABHRIITLELTdLS
THOL "9 pandery apeg) 1w apen)|
TLOT 1T 3nf - TLOT *) saqueadag) Poiad dvy STLLL OIS ey wiuo) [reidg
VI sy depa
st o) ol gy Sopeo) | Pados g pesmiancadug sdeiniaalig ais) 2sous glos, - ) eS| T ]
e ey
¥ 'ON INIWAYd 404 NOILYDI1ddY
aye) awa) po iy

Ba

EUOHITAr o0 eI A
Lo ey i) ey
R L e T
L B e ]

” el




-
23 vy

| reErsT $ JooIsSTEL § | FE'EBLEDT 5 STELIEST £ Z1I-ASSBLSITIEL - 3 - 415 TY10L
]

_.?. wry 3 S |ETeery 161 5 4  : 1 SN IOH 3 JIHESYWASOM © 8 AL INIVEL538 1003 #IAVY] 006656665 Y002
TWE 120 W) B ril T 3 i1 SO0 dIHSNYWSOM * ¥ AL INIVALS T4 3003 ¥IAVY| 6006666 6657 [
Dt 0ok § |oco0e 3 OE T 3 31 LNOMVYS 3LV - 30 ST J0d SLINTD ONY G8ND] 9STSTLLTIST T00Z
or 1oy L $ [oF vy 3 THl L) 3 i1 SHONIIIAIA INIWNDITY - 3AIM ST 004 $LIND ONY 838ND| 95TSTZTIST 1004

Q1LIdW00 | Suprdpmirg-uon Funrdiwrg | Sunedoirguon, LT T T e T

IIVA TVIOL T NOISIAIG L NOIAG ENOISIAG L NOISIAIG idd A3ANIXT | 301Hd LNN 7 NOISIA ENOISIAIG [ LINN [RENT] IG0D WAL ['ON Wil

I314W0D INTYA 1314WOD ALUNYND STIdd DY3INOGD SHLINYND LDVEINOD
ZEARRIAEIEL T LS

TLOE " bendny -ape( Lvaua])

¥ ON INIWAYd 304 NOLLYDITddY

Zn

CLOZ "LE swn] - Z10E ") daquasaq potiay hey STLLLEPES unowry penuo) [rudug
Wi s )

NPT DGRV YIS 8 20y 133400 Juswarcsdi] Sdwieaasig Bp) AoHS HLON = FIIRG NS S] R S e

LSt 3

g see) @ MO

CLEPOREIPY TRl RCELIT iy N
Vwgy Sy ) w———
P e

Bagyreg AngQ yoss) swers,

SNITWNIN S VIISNIIA




€403y

Q)

D\RS

ezt

Ay
J01PIsIUIpY Al

A lods

ETH

h m Id .!EK.__{ :...»2

Mg
1adeuewy 1afolg

ayey i) o Au)

thg pasouddy

EEE g CISUIIA uoipEndI0Dy UOTIINIKI0D IAIA

thg PRPUIWILOITY g paipang 3R|dwo?) Luueny

P10 YL 0 $LLIAL 34 itk IUPRIONIE 1 juduwied jo) [ea0idde 10) PIPUIWLICIAL 51 OT9IR'S

§ junowe )

D0 ) DR
U2 LR § [Arewsy sty ang lunowy a8 9 DIE0.) )
AT 3 | po auilidy 4snonai] [Wio|
g o
O, =
¥ ¥ ON
£5 ¥R6°CD [3 t 0P
IO 5 TN
pastuddy STOUdigd (SHIFILITE] Y
WO ElTr 4 L ON
65 8r0'66 B SIS ] SIL 0] IWNCHLY b
¥ i
3 SAED o ¢ Aep wom jd 0054) SRRweQ IR
00000 L1 3
3 TIOMLITERYY GO0 01 8) 1% £ ] 2801034 DALY 53
SEL96rY
B rPSOLL 3 PaIuls STU=ITry PUE Y0\, PHIOUICT) 10 SN [eA
¥h T
3 PIIONG S|ELNTW
PO EFS 9T S| 6Z 20T § [o1g DrOD) pasieay
(o 151 Ssape0) F8uRL) P ity
6 YrS OLT s | ST TZLErS § (A0l DEINnD) [PusiLCy

LL-AR-IGL9ITLEL-S E

PaIGWoD SO[EA 1101

LI AS—SILNTLEL-TdIS

g DEIUT)

ANVYWWNS




